
ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 
Date and Time:- Friday 21 June 2024 at 8.30 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rockingham Professional Development Centre, 

Roughwood Road, Rotherham.  S61 4HY 
 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. Welcome and Introductions  

 
 Welcome by the Chair and introductions by all Forum Members present. 

  
2. Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive apologies from any Forum Member who are unable to attend the 

meeting. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To invite Forum Members to declare any interests they may have on agenda 
items to be considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests 
and whether they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 11) 
 

 Recommendation:-  To receive and approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 26th April, 2024. 
  

5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
 

 To consider and report on any matters arising from the previous minutes:- 
  

6. Membership and Constitution of the Rotherham Schools Forum (Standing 
Item) (Page 13) 
 

 To consider any updates or amendments to the membership of the Schools’ 
Forum. 
 
Based on the School Sector Breakdown to remove:- 
 
   Alexandra Dudson, Academy Governor Representative (no longer in 

post.)  
 
To receive a further update on the Schools’ Forum Review to include a 
discussion with Forum Members regarding the terms of reference, purpose, 
and timescales for the review.  



  
Niall Devlin to report. 
 
Recommendation:- To consider and approve the amendments/updates to the 
membership of the Rotherham Schools Forum. 
  

7. Schools Budgets 2024-25 - Latest Position (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 Louise Keith / Joshua Amahwe to report. 
 
Recommendation:- (1) To note the latest DSG funding for schools for the 
2024/25 financial year.   
 
(2) To note the financial positions of Rotherham’s maintained schools and the 
identified financial risks against the schools DSG budgets for the year.  
  

8. Scheme for Financing Schools (Updated) (Pages 19 - 58) 
 

 Louise Keith / Joshua Amahwe to report. 
 
Recommendation:- (1) To note the updates to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools sections highlighted in yellow.  
 
(2) To note the DfE’s latest version, updated 28 March 2024.  
 
(3) To agree for the Updated Scheme for Financing Schools to be 
disseminated to schools. 
  

9. Send Sufficiency Update  
 

 Mark Cummins to report. 
 
Recommendation:- To receive the update and note the contents. 
  

10. Attendance and Working Together to Improve School Attendance 2024 
(Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 Kirsty Woodhead to report. 
 
Recommendation:- To receive an update and note the contents. 
  

11. Schools Forum Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 Recommendation:-  To consider the attached Forward Plan of agenda items 
and receive any updates.   
  

12. Any Other Business  
 

 Recommendation:-  To receive any other items of urgent business. 
 
 



  
13. Date of Next Meeting  

 
 Recommendation:- To consider and agree the date and time of the next 

meeting of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum on 13th September 2024 at 8.30 
a.m. at Rockingham Professional Development Centre. 

 
The next meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum will  

be held on Friday 13 September 2024 
commencing at 8.30 a.m. 

in Rockingham Professional Development Centre. 
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 26/04/24 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 26 APRIL 2024 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Kirstey Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained) (in the Chair) 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS 
Carol Brookes – Wales High School (Academy) 
Aileen Chambers, Head of Early Years and Childcare, CYPS 
Kelly Crompton, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and Alternative Provision 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Dr. Sipra Deb (PVI Nursery) 
Chris Eccles – Oakwood (Academy) 
Wayne Greenhough – Nexus MAT (Special Academy)  
Lindsey Hadfield – Executive Head, Arnold Nursery  
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Julien Kramer – Interim Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Lisa McCall – Wales High School (Academy) 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Lewis Moat – GMB Representative 
Vera Njegic - Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS 
Sarah Whitby - Head of Service - Access to Education 
Nathan Williams – Roughwood Primary (Primary Academy) 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) 
 
Apologies were received from:-  
 
Councillor Victoria Cusworth – Cabinet Member for CYPS  
Steve Rhodes – Winterhill (Academy)  
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Karen Smith – Nexus MAT (Special Academy)  
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Alan Richards – Academy Governor 
 
  
52.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 

made.  
  

53.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 
  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 26/04/24 2 

54.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes from the previous meeting held 
on 19th January 2024.  
 
Agreed: That the minutes be approved.  
  

55.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising.  
  

56.    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and the suggested changes put forward for approval.  
 
Agreed: (1) That the resignation be received from Andy Krabbendam of 
JMAT Trust (Primary Academy Representative). 
 
(2) That the request from NAHT Union to become a member of the 
Scho
[...]
 of the funding changes were not necessarily 
ideal the service was deemed a good service and had been recognised 
by the DfE as a potential national exemplar. 
 
Agreed: That the report be received, and the contents noted. 
 
  

Page 7



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 26/04/24 4 

59.    SEND SUFFICIENCY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Cummins, 
SEND Transformation Project Lead which provided an update in respect 
of the Special Educational Need or Disability (SEND) Sufficiency 
Programme. 
 
Phase 4 of the programme was approved for implementation by Cabinet 
in June 2023 to support mainstream schools to meet a wider level of need 
and improve local accessibility within both mainstream and special 
schools.     
 
The report provided detail in relation to the key activities undertaken in 
implementing Phase 4 of the SEND Sufficiency programme which focused 
on resource provision development and the roll out of the Schools’ 
Accessibility Funding Programme across both mainstream and special 
schools.  
 
Phase 4 included the development of a minimum of 10 resource 
provisions across primary and secondary mainstream settings creating 
100 new SEND places with the aim of addressing gaps in provision 
between mainstream and special schools.  
 
Following an expression of interest and due diligence process, the first 
phase of resource provision implementation took place in Spring Term 
2023. This included the approval of new resource provision at Thrybergh 
Academy and Dalton Foljambe and additional places at Wales High 
School resource provision.  It was anticipated that building works will be 
completed so that the first places are available in September 2024.   
 
Five schools were working through the necessary approvals to support 
the opening of their resource provision and a breakdown of 
accommodation and projected places for the academic year 2024/25 were 
set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report.    
 
Subject to completion of
[...]
igh needs funding would be determined using 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) based on need and historic spend.    
 
The Head of Finance explained that the context for budget planning for 
2024/25 was one of increasing demand and complexity of needs, 
changing profiles and financial pressures which mirrored a national 
trajectory. There was a need to be mindful of the Safety Valve Agreement 
commitments when budget setting for 2024/25.   
 
The Forum heard that the proposed 2024/25 high needs funding 
requirement was £60.34m set alongside a funding allocation of £59.082m, 
resulting in a planned projected deficit of £1.2m.   
 
Further detail regarding the key commitments and underlying assumptions 
used to drive the funding requirements across a range of provisions was 
provided within the report (paragraphs 19 – 40).   
 
A Financial Framework would be used to monitor the demand challenges 
and cost pressures within the high needs block, providing details on 
actions to be implemented in 2024/25 and beyond to achieve the planned 
deficit as agreed in the Safety Valve Agreement.    
 
Several risks listed in paragraph 44 of the report continued to exert 
pressure on the delivery of the DSG management plan and agreed Safety 

Page 12



9 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 26/04/24 

Valve Agreement.  Those risks would continue to be closely monitored 
through the year.   
 
Agreed: (1) That the high needs funding settlement (including the 
outcome of the disapplication request) for 2024/25 be noted.  
 
(2) That the proposed funding requirements for 2024/25, particularly in 
relation to the number of commissioned specialist places and the payment 
of top up funding to mainstream, special schools/academies and other 
providers and settings be noted.   
  

63.    SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN  
 

 The Chair invited Forum Members to review the Forward Plan of agenda 
items and share any other items for inclusion.   
 
The following proposed agenda items were discussed and dates for future 
reporting were noted by the Clerk for inclusion on the Forward Plan.   
 

  Reduced Timetables: Understanding and Impact – move to 
September meeting. 

  Send Sufficiency – standing item for all meetings.  
  Attendance Initiative – June meeting 
  SEMH Provision and Trends – June meeting  

 
Agreed: That the updates be received and noted.   

Action:-  Clerk 
  

64.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Forum Members wished to place on record their thanks and appreciation 
to Julien Kramer who would be leaving Rotherham as Interim Assistant 
Director of Education and Inclusion in May. 
 
Forum Members also wished to place on record their thanks and 
appreciation to former Schools’ Forum Member, Deborah Ball who retired 
at Easter.  
  

65.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed: That the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum take place on 
Friday 21st June, 2024 at 8.30am at Rockingham Professional 
Development Centre.   
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Brief- A Review of the Rotherham Schools Forum. 

Schools Forum is a legal entity; it is a significant aspect of the strategic financial 
work of the local authority education provisions. 

 Beyond taking key decisions on the consultation and allocation of Delegated 
Schools Funds, the Forum can exercise its competencies in considering aspects of 
educational priority determined by its members. The Forum is competent to call on 
specialist advice; to commission  reviews, and, in a limited way to target funding at 
what are agreed priorities. 

The review we envisage has four levels of focus. 

1. Composition and Representation.  
This aspect is fairly well regulated and reflects the attendance from groups of 
schools and provider in the local authority. We are aware that there are gaps 
in the membership; and beyond these there is an opportunity to consider both 
representation, responsibilities, voting rights and arrangements for 
substitution. 
 

2.  Administration and Process Management. 
Again, the re-statement of basic housekeeping rules on attendance, report 
writing and presentation, protocols on prior circulation of reports: and any 
limited scope for verbal updates. 
 

3. The Duties, Powers and Competencies of the Schools Forum. 
A review of both the guidance on good practice and the practical experience 
of effective Schools Forums. Here it would be useful to gather feedback from 
local authorities where they feel that the Schools Forum has a beneficial 
impact of the education, safeguarding and wellbeing of children and young 
people in its work. 
 

4. Chairing the Schools Forum and the work of its sub Group. 
A review of good practice in meeting management, and the role of the Chair. 
A think-piece of the function and activities of any sub-group of the Forum 
 
 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

 

 

1.  Date of meeting: 
 

21st June 2024 

2.  Title: Schools Budgets 2024-25 – Latest Position  

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update on the school’s budget for 2024/25 since the budget was 

reported to Schools Forum in January 2024 and initial budgets for Rotherham 
maintained schools have been submitted to the local authority in May 2024.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the schools forum note the latest DSG funding for 

schools for the 2024/25 financial year.   
 
2.2 That Schools Forum note financial positions of Rotherham’s maintained 

schools and the identified financial risks against the schools DSG budgets for 
the year.  

  
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONTEXT 

 
3.1 Following the DfE notification of Rotherham’s DSG funding in December 

2023, a report was presented to Schools Forum outlining the overall funding 
envelope across all 4 of the DSG funding blocks (£333.5m in total, £243.7m in 
Schools Block funding). This informed the budget setting process for the 
2024-25 financial year.  
 

3.2 Individual school budget shares were issued in February 2024 in accordance 
with the statutory deadline; with a requirement for schools to submit approved 
detailed 3-year budgets to the Authority by the 17th of May 2024.  

 
4.  LATEST DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2024-25 
 
4.1 The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation for Rotherham for 2025-25 is 

£109.3m, which includes a total of £30.4m in Schools Block funding.   
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



2024-25 DSG Funding 
Blocks 

Jan 2024 
Allocation 

(£m) 

Latest 
Position 

(£m) 

Change 
(£m) 

Schools Block 243.72 30.45 (213.27) 
Central Block  1.57 1.57 - 
Early Years Block 30.47 30.95 0.48 
High Needs Block  57.87 46.37 (11.5) 
Total DSG  333.63 109.34 (224.29) 

 
4.2 The total Schools Block allocation for 2024-25 after deductions for academy 

recoupment and NNDR is £30.45m. There is no impact on the schools’ 
budgets as a result of the funding recoupment for academies.  

 
4.3  The revised High Needs Block allocation for 2024-25 stands at £46.37m after 

deductions of £11.5m for recoupment.  
 
4.4 The increase in funding to the Early Years block is due to an increase in 

entitlement for Under 2’s due to an increase in the estimated numbers from 
the DFE.  

 
4.5  It should be noted that a funding transfer of £1.2m (0.5%) was made from the 

school’s block to the high needs block in 2024-25 and reflects the confirmed 
DfE decision on the disapplication request made by the local authority. 
Consequently, the actual schools delegated budget for 2024-25 currently 
stands at £29.23m.  

 
 
5 UPDATE ON MAINTAINED SCHOOLS BUDGETS 2024-25 

 
5.1 Approved detailed 3-year budget plans have been submitted to the local 

authority by maintained schools by the agreed deadline (17th May 2024). The 
following are the key highlights following a review of the 3-year submitted 
budgets:  

 
5.2 The total net surplus balances as reported by 24 schools/nurseries in their 

submitted 3-year budget 
[...]
e projected to decrease significantly over the next 
3 years as schools lose the ability to absorb such pressures internally as 
shown in the graph below.  
 

 

 
 

 
5.8 The Local Authority is able to support schools in financial difficulty in several 

different ways; for through example growth funding, falling rolls funding, and 
schools in financial difficulty (SIFD) support. Each of these has different 
eligibility criteria for and schools are encouraged to engage with the authority 

-0.500

0.000

0.500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

3.000

Nursery Primary Secondary Special Total

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

3-Year Budget Submissions

Page 19



early to help identify/mitigate risks and access support if required to help them 
remain financially stable in the current challenging environment.  

 
 
6.   NAMES & CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Louise Keith  
Principal Finance Officer (Schools Finance) 
Tel: 01709 822786 
email louise.keith@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Joshua Amahwe 
Head of Finance CYPS 
Tel:(01709) 254508  
email joshua.amahwe@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:louise.keith@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:joshua.amahwe@rotherham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

1.  Date of meeting: 
 

21st June 2024 

2.  Title: Scheme for Financing Local Authority Maintained 
Schools (updated) 

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report builds upon previous reports to Schools Forum setting out the main 

amendments to the Scheme for Financing Schools to bring in line with the DfE’s 
latest version, updated 28th March 2024.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum note the updates to the Scheme for Financing Schools 

sections highlighted in yellow.  
 
2.2 That Schools Forum note the DfE’s latest version, updated 28 March 2024.  
 
2.3  That the Schools Forum agree for the Updated Scheme for Financing Schools 

to be disseminated to schools.  
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONTEXT 

 
3.1 Nationally the DfE publishes statutory g
[...]
e success of the SAMP, the Rotherham School Attendance Matters 
Pathway and Strategic Plan which will be launched later this academic year, will 
articulate the shared commitment to fostering a Boroughwide culture of good school 
attendance embedded within our families, our communities and the variety of 
organisations who work with and support them.  
 
Once launched, the plan will provide a vehicle to drive forward relational based practice 
to improve attendance, provide a co-ordinated local response to the updated Working 
Together to Improve School Attendance (2024) which becomes statutory from August 
2024, and support consistency of practice across the Borough.  
 
An Associate Head has been identified to work with the Local Authority with a focus on 
attendance, providing increased opportunity to work with schools and MAT’s to identify 
and share good practice in improving children’s attendance and supporting their inclusion 
with education.  
 
The School Attendance Matters Pathway and associated documents will be updated, 
along with the Code of Conduct to ensure it is compliant with the nw statutory 
expectations.   
 

3.  Key Actions and Timelines  
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

May 2024 - August 2024  
Early Help School Attendance Matters Pathway and Strategic Plan to be finalised ready 
for launch in September.  
 
Code of Conduct to be updated to align with the National Framework for Penalty 
Notices.  
 
School Attendance Matters Pathway to be updated to align with statutory expectations 
outlined in WTTISA (2024). 
 
September 2024 
Attendance Delivery Group to be established to enable effective multi-agency delivery of 
the strategic plan.  
 

4.  Recommendations  
 
4.1 Rotherham Schools Forum to note the content of this briefing.  

 
 

Page 62



Rotherham Schools' Forum 
 

Forward Plan of Agenda Items 
 

 
Provisional  

Date of Meeting 
Agenda & 
Reports 

Publication 
Date  

Item  Lead  
Officer 

 
Friday 21st 
June 2024 
 

 
Thurs

Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 21 JUNE 2024 

In Attendance: 
 
Kirstey Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained) (in the Chair) 
Carol Brookes – Wales High School (Academy) 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Niall Devlin – Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Lewis Moat – GMB Representative 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Karen Smith – Nexus MAT (Special Academy)  
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Cary-Anne Sykes – Head of Service, SEND 
Nevine Towers - Diocese Sheffield Academies Trust 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS 
Nathan Williams – Roughwood Primary (Primary Academy) 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) 
Kirsty Woodhead – Service Manager, Early Help 
 
Apologies were received from:-  
 
Councillor Victoria Cusworth – Cabinet Member for CYPS 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS  
Steve Rhodes – Winterhill (Academy)  
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Dr. Sipra Deb (PVI Nursery) 
Chris Eccles – Oakwood (Academy) 
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Alan Richards – Academy Governor 
Sarah Whitby - Head of Service - Access to Education 
Aileen Chambers, Head of Early Years and Childcare, CYPS 
Kelly Robinson, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and Alternative Provision 
  
1.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 

made. 
  

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes from the previous meeting held 
on 26th April 2024. 
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 2 

Agreed: That the minutes be approved. 
  

4.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising.  
  

5.    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and the suggested changes put forward for approval.  
 
Niall Devlin, Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion was invited by the 
Chair to share an update on the progress of the review of the Schools’ 
Forum and its constitution.    
 
It was suggested to Forum Members that a small sub-group be 
established to undertake the review of the constitutional and 
organisational elements of the Forum, including membership, decision 
making of core business and voting rights.   
 
To shape this piece of work volunteers were sought from the Forum to 
participate in two focused meetings to be scheduled in September and 
October 2024.  The sub-group would report back its findings and 
recommendations to the November Schools’ Forum meeting.   
 
Forum Members welcomed this approach and agreed to give 
consideration to  their involvement in the sub-group.  
 
Agreed: (1) That Alexandra Dudson, representing Academy Governors 
be removed from the membership and constitution as they are no longer 
in post.   
 
(2) That volunteers be sought to participate in the sub-group meetings in 
September and October.  
 
(3) That the findings and recommendations of the review be reported back 
to Schools’ Forum in November 2024.  
  

6.    SCHOOLS BUDGETS 2024-25 - LATEST POSITION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Louise Keith, Principal 
Finance Officer (Schools Finance) which provided an update on the 
school’s budget for 2024/25 since the position was last reported to 
Schools Forum in January 2024 and initial budgets for Rotherham 
maintained schools were submitted to the local authority in May 2024. 
 
The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation for Rotherham for 2024/25 
was £109.3m which included a total of £30.4m in schools block funding.  
 



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 

The total schools block allocation for 2024-25 after deductions for 
academy recoupment and NNDR was £30.45m.  There was no impact on 
the schools’ budgets as a result of the funding recoupment for academies.   
 
The revised High Needs Block allocation for 2024-25 was £46.37m after 
deductions of £11.5m for recoupment.  These were broken down as 
follows:- 
 

 Mainstream Academies - £592k 

 Special Academies - £8.1m  

 Special Free Schools – £1.4m 

 Further Education and Independent Learning Providers – 
£1.3m    

The £0.5m increase in the Early Years block increase in entitlement for 
Under 2’s was due to an increase in the estimated numbers from the DfE.   
 
The Forum was asked to note that the funding transfer of £1.2m was 
made from the schools’ block to the high needs block in 2024-25 and 
reflected the confirmed DfE decision on the disapplication request made 
by the Local Authority.   
 
It was confirmed that approved detailed 3-year budget plans were 
submitted to the Local Authority by maintained schools by the agreed 
deadline.  All but three schools submitted a balanced budget position.  
Recovery and action plans have been put in place and two schools were 
receiving some additional financial support to help them return to a 
sustainable position within an agreed timeframe.   
 
It was noted that schools within the Borough had continued to raise 
sustainability concerns associated with increased cost pressures linked to 
the cost-of-living crisis this combined with a national fall in pupil numbers 
was putting primary schools under significant budget pressures.   
 
Forum Members were advised that there were a number of ways the 
Local Authority was able to support schools in financial difficulty and were 
encouraged to engage with Finance colleagues in the Local Authority to 
access support. 
 
A verbal update was then provided on the free school meals auto 
enrolment process.  The main aims of the project were to ensure families 
received what they were entitled to, and schools received the Pupil 
Premium Grant associated with free school meals.  Each child currently 
receiving free school meals equated to £1,455 for primary students and 
£1,035 for secondary students.   
 
 
A working group was established comprising of representatives from 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 4 

Revenue and Benefits, Customer Services, Finance, Public Health and 
Education.  The core of the process involved cross matching revenue and 
benefits team data with school census data to collate a list of children 
eligible for free school meals but who are not currently claiming them.   
The estimated number of families to be contacted was 500-600 and 
letters to those families were expected to be issued towards the end of 
July.  Customer Service staff would receive appropriate training for 
dealing with any associated calls or emails.   
 
Forum Members went on to discuss the potential barriers (language etc) 
that may occur through the issuing of a letter and if this had been taken 
into consideration. The Principal Finance Officer agreed to refer this back 
to the project lead officer.     
 
Forum Members commented that primary settings appeared to be the 
most affected from the data presented at 5.7 of the budget report.  The 
Principal Finance Officer confirmed that this was predominantly due to a 
fall in pupil numbers and that the same challenges were likely to be seen 
in secondary settings over the next five years.   
 
It was recognised that it was taking time to get support to address the 
significant rise in SEND needs.  EHCP costs were difficult to predict and 
ISG funding was a huge cost to schools.   
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that a Matrix of Need would be 
presented to Forum for discussion in September which would set out an 
agreed framework for funding children.  The SEND sufficiency programme 
was also working with schools to develop and implement increased SEND 
provision across the Borough. 
 
Forum Members confirmed they would also welcome further detail on 
what financial assumptions were being made, and if there were any 
emerging patterns from the previous year’s financial position to help 
provide further context and understanding of associated risks.    The 
Principal Officer confirmed she would discuss this further with the Head of 
Finance and consider how this could be captured and reported. 
 
Agreed: (1) That the latest DSG funding for schools for 2024/25 financial 
year be noted.  
 
(2) That the financial positions of Rotherham’s maintained schools and 
the identified financial risks against the schools DSG budgets for the year 
be noted. 
  

7.    SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS (UPDATED)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Louise Keith, 
Principal Finance Officer (Schools Finance), which built upon previous 
reports setting out the main amendments to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools to bring in line with the DfE’s latest version, updated as of 28th 



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 

March, 2024.  
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be received and the updates to the 
Scheme for Financing Schools sections highlighted in yellow be noted. 
 
(2)  That  the DfE’s latest version, updated 28th March 2024 be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Updated Scheme for Financing Schools be disseminated to 
schools.  
  

8.    SEND SUFFICIENCY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a verbal update presented by Mark Cummins, 
SEND Transformation Project Lead which provided a further update in 
respect of the SEND Sufficiency Programme.  
 
It was noted that the first phase of resource provision implementation 
referenced under Minute Number 59 of the previous Forum meeting 
remained on track and places were due to be available from September 
2024.    
 
A further element of the SEND Sufficiency Phase 4 programme was the 
implementation of the School’s Accessibility Funding to support schools to 
create additional places to meet a wider level of SEND need.  
 
Seven projects had now been approved from the accessibility capital 
funding small grants programme and nine other school applications had 
been assessed and working through due diligence.  Application themes 
were varied and covered the development of vocational curriculum, 
nurture spaces, sensory areas and several other innovative projects were 
coming forward.   
 
The outcomes and impacts of Phase 4 would continue to be monitored 
and mapped against the Safety Valve agreement.  
 
Discussion ensued on the significant number of pupils that did not 
currently have access to an appropriate setting.  Provision and outreach 
services would continue to be developed which would hopefully reduce or 
stabilise the number of pupils not currently accessing provision.    It was 
also noted that SEND Sufficiency Phase 5 projects would form part of a 
feasibility study to identify appropriate options for specialist provision.  On 
completion of the feasibility study a further report would be presented to 
Cabinet seeking approval to implement Phase 5.    
 
Forum Members were invited to put forward suggestions on what other 
areas of SEND sufficiency reporting they would welcome at future 
meetings.  The Forum agreed the provision of benchmarking data that 
provided detail of local comparative statistics against the national SEND 
position would be useful for setting the context to what Rotherham 
schools were dealing with in relation to SEND.     
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 6 

Agreed: That the update be received and noted. 
  

9.    ATTENDANCE AND WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE SCHOOL 
ATTENDANCE 2024  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Kirsty Woodhead, 
Service Manager, Early Help and Family Engagement which provided an 
update in respect of attendance data and the Working Together to 
Improve School Attendance 2024 guidance expectations.   
 
In 2022 the DfE published a Working Together to Improve School 
Attendance guidance to help schools, academy trusts, governing bodies 
and local authorities to maintain high levels of school attendance through 
the introduction of a core set of expectations.   
 
A further update to the guidance was published in February 2024 which 
was due to become statutory from 19th August 2024.  There was new 
guidance in several areas together with further clarification on issues 
raised via consultation.  There was also new guidance on the National 
Framework for Penalty Notices to support consistency in practice and 
compliance with changes in law around registers and codes.   
 
The School Attendance Matters Pathway and Strategic Plan were due to 
be updated along with the Code of Conduct to ensure compliance with the 
new statutory expectations.  This work was expected to be completed by 
August 2024 and formally launched in September 2024.  
 
An Attendance Delivery Group was due to be established in September 
2024 to enable effective multi agency delivery of the strategic plan.  
Representatives to join this group were welcomed.  
 
Due to a change of circumstances the Associate Head Teacher identified 
to work with the Local Authority to focus on attendance and share good 
practice was not now able to proceed and arrangements for this role 
would be revisited.  
 
Forum Members heard that Rotherham was in a positive position to be 
able to embed the revised statutory guidance as it already aligned well to 
existing pathways and approaches used in Rotherham educational 
settings.  
  
Agreed: That the report be received, and the contents noted.  
  

10.    SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN  
 

 The Chair invited Forum Members to review the Forward Plan of agenda 
items and share any other items for inclusion.  
 
The following proposed agenda items were discussed and dates for future 
reporting were noted by the Clerk for inclusion on the Forward Plan. 



7 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 21/06/24 

 
 Vice and Vice Chair Arrangements – September meeting 

 SEND Sufficiency – Data comparison to national – September 
meeting 

 Annual Exclusions Data – September meeting  

 Feedback on Schools Forum Review – November meeting.  

It was agreed the Clerk would check with the Head of Finance if any 
finance items were expected to be presented to the September meeting 
and update the plan accordingly.   
 
Agreed: That the updates be received and noted.  

Action: Clerk  
11.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 There were no other urgent business items to consider. 

  
12.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 Agreed: That the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum takes place on 

Friday 13th September, 2024 at 8.30am at Rockingham Professional 
Development Centre.  
 


